
Res. No. 14- 02 
Page 1 of 3 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-02 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE LOW BID AND 
APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND ROCK 
POWER PAVING, INC.; IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,141,697.95 FOR CITYWIDE STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF 
THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2013-26 titled “Stormwater 

Improvements, Maintenance and Repairs”, the City of Doral received four (4) bids by the 

December 9, 2013 deadline with three (3) companies meeting the required criteria (the 

“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, Staff determined that Rock Power 

Paving, Inc. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the “Contractor”); 

and  

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal, ITB #2013-26 Inventory, and the 

Bid Tabulation are attached as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a 

contract for the Project with the Contractor is in the best interest of the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated 

herein. 



Res. No. 14- 02 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Section 2. Approval.  The Contract between the City and Contractor for the 

Project in an amount not to exceed $$1,141,697.95 a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A,” together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City 

Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.  

The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and expend budgeted funds on 

behalf of the City. 

 Section 3. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Res. No. 14-02
Page 3 of 3

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Fraga who moved its adoption. The

motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Yes
Vice Mayor Chrtsti Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz Yes

thPASSED and ADOPTED this 15in day of January, 2014

LUIGI BOF^A, M*AYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA,1CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

ATTORNEY



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount

1 Emergency Mobilization (Emergency Repairs) EA 1 5,000.00$              5,000.00$              1,500.00$              1,500.00$              500.00$                 500.00$                 

2 Mobilization/Demobilization (Project under $10,000) EA 5 100.00$                 500.00$                 620.00$                 3,100.00$              100.00$                 500.00$                 

3 Mobilization/Demobilization (Project between $10,001 - $20,000) EA 5 100.00$                 500.00$                 680.00$                 3,400.00$              100.00$                 500.00$                 

4 Mobilization/Demobilization (Project between $20,001 - $30,000) EA 5 100.00$                 500.00$                 800.00$                 4,000.00$              100.00$                 500.00$                 

5 Mobilization/Demobilization (Project between $30,001 - $50,000) EA 5 100.00$                 500.00$                 900.00$                 4,500.00$              100.00$                 500.00$                 

6 Mobilization/Demobilization (Project above $50,000) EA 5 100.00$                 500.00$                 100.00$                 500.00$                 100.00$                 500.00$                 

7 Maintenance of Traffic (for emergency mobilization) EA 1 2,500.00$              2,500.00$              1,000.00$              1,000.00$              1,500.00$              1,500.00$              

8 Maintenance of Traffic (Project under $10,000) EA 5 1,000.00$              5,000.00$              500.00$                 2,500.00$              1,000.00$              5,000.00$              

9 Maintenance of Traffic (Project between $10,001 - $20,000) EA 5 2,500.00$              12,500.00$            650.00$                 3,250.00$              1,000.00$              5,000.00$              

10 Maintenance of Traffic (Project between $20,001 - $30,000) EA 5 3,500.00$              17,500.00$            700.00$                 3,500.00$              3,000.00$              15,000.00$            

11 Maintenance of Traffic (Project between $30,001 - $50,000) EA 5 5,500.00$              27,500.00$            900.00$                 4,500.00$              3,000.00$              15,000.00$            

12 Maintenance of Traffic (Project above $50,000) EA 5 6,500.00$              32,500.00$            1,800.00$              9,000.00$              3,000.00$              15,000.00$            

13 Removal of Existing Drainage Structure (includes removal and disposal) EA 10 500.00$                 5,000.00$              512.00$                 5,120.00$              750.00$                 7,500.00$              

14 Installation of Type P Drainage Structure EA 15 3,250.00$              48,750.00$            1,615.00$              24,225.00$            2,000.00$              30,000.00$            

15 Removal of Existing Manhole Top (includes removal and disposal of existing structure) EA 15 200.00$                 3,000.00$              441.00$                 6,615.00$              500.00$                 7,500.00$              

16 Installation of Storm Manhole Top EA 15 425.00$                 6,375.00$              1,514.00$              22,710.00$            650.00$                 9,750.00$              

17 Removal of Existing Top (inlet/manhole)(includes removal and disposal of existing structure) EA 1 200.00$                 200.00$                 400.00$                 400.00$                 750.00$                 750.00$                 

18 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 1 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 5 1,425.00$              7,125.00$              2,200.00$              11,000.00$            4,700.00$              23,500.00$            

19 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 2 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 5 1,525.00$              7,625.00$              2,200.00$              11,000.00$            4,700.00$              23,500.00$            

20 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 3 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 5 1,625.00$              8,125.00$              2,310.00$              11,550.00$            4,700.00$              23,500.00$            

21 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 4 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 5 1,725.00$              8,625.00$              1,870.00$              9,350.00$              4,700.00$              23,500.00$            

22 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 5 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 15 1,925.00$              28,875.00$            2,471.00$              37,065.00$            2,700.00$              40,500.00$            

23 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 6 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 15 2,000.00$              30,000.00$            2,801.33$              42,019.95$            3,000.00$              45,000.00$            

24 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 7 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 1 2,125.00$              2,125.00$              2,706.00$              2,706.00$              4,600.00$              4,600.00$              

25 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 8 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 1 2,475.00$              2,475.00$              2,800.00$              2,800.00$              4,600.00$              4,600.00$              

26 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 9 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 10 2,575.00$              25,750.00$            2,068.00$              20,680.00$            2,200.00$              22,000.00$            

27 Furnish and Install Curb Inlet Top Type 10 (as per FDOT Design Standards) EA 10 2,750.00$              27,500.00$            2,343.00$              23,430.00$            2,300.00$              23,000.00$            

28
Furnish and Install Exfiltration Trench - 18" Pipe Perforated HDPE (4' wide trench)(includes asphalt removal, excavation, backfilling of all 

sub-grade material, limerock base, and disposal of excess)
LF 1500 130.00$                 195,000.00$          110.00$                 165,000.00$          100.00$                 150,000.00$          

29
Furnish and Install Exfiltration Trench - 24" Pipe Perforated HDPE (5' wide trench)(includes asphalt  removal,excavation, backfilling of all 

sub-grade material, limerock base, and disposal of excess)
LF 1000 145.00$                 145,000.00$          133.00$                 133,000.00$          110.00$                 110,000.00$          

30
Furnish and Install 15" Solid-Wall HDPE Pipe (include asphalt removal, excavation, backfill of sub-grade material, limerock base, and 

disposal of excess)
LF 500 60.00$                   30,000.00$            80.00$                   40,000.00$            45.00$                   22,500.00$            

31
Furnish and Install 18" Solid-Wall HDPE Pipe (include asphalt removal, excavation, backfill of sub-grade material, limerock base, and 

disposal of excess)
LF 800 75.00$                   60,000.00$            55.00$                   44,000.00$            50.00$                   40,000.00$            

32
Furnish and Install 24" Solid-Wall HDPE Pipe (include asphalt removal, excavation, backfill of sub-grade material, limerock base, and 

disposal of excess)
LF 350 75.00$                   26,250.00$            65.00$                   22,750.00$            55.50$                   19,425.00$            

33 Grading of Grass Swale Area SF 15000 1.75$                      26,250.00$            0.90$                      13,500.00$            0.50$                      7,500.00$              

34 Furnish and Install Sod SY 1600 4.59$                      7,344.00$              3.00$                      4,800.00$              6.00$                      9,600.00$              

35 Flowable Fill CY 20 150.00$                 3,000.00$              155.00$                 3,100.00$              180.00$                 3,600.00$              

36 Core Drill, Tie & Seal to Existing Drain Structure EA 15 975.00$                 14,625.00$            350.00$                 5,250.00$              750.00$                 11,250.00$            

37 Seal Existing Drainage Structure EA 25 650.00$                 16,250.00$            80.00$                   2,000.00$              350.00$                 8,750.00$              

38 Remove Existing Concrete Curb & Gutter (includes disposal of material) LF 1000 7.50$                      7,500.00$              4.00$                      4,000.00$              3.00$                      3,000.00$              

39 Construct New Type A Concrete Curb (as per FDOT Design Standards) LF 200 22.00$                   4,400.00$              34.00$                   6,800.00$              16.00$                   3,200.00$              

40 Construct New Type B Concrete Curb (as per FDOT Design Standards) LF 200 24.00$                   4,800.00$              34.00$                   6,800.00$              16.00$                   3,200.00$              

41 Construct New Type D Concrete Curb (as per FDOT Design Standards) LF 200 17.00$                   3,400.00$              31.00$                   6,200.00$              18.00$                   3,600.00$              

42 Construct New Type E Median Curb (as per FDOT Design Standards) LF 500 18.50$                   9,250.00$              22.00$                   11,000.00$            16.00$                   8,000.00$              

43 Construct New Type F Curb & Gutter (as per FDOT Design Standards) LF 800 27.00$                   21,600.00$            23.00$                   18,400.00$            25.00$                   20,000.00$            

44 Construct New Type Drop Curb (as per FDOT Design Standards) LF 300 15.00$                   4,500.00$              25.00$                   7,500.00$              16.00$                   4,800.00$              

45 Remove Existing Sidewalk (4" or 6" thick.  Includes disposal of material) SF 5000 2.10$                      10,500.00$            3.50$                      17,500.00$            1.66$                      8,300.00$              

46 Root Pruning Under Existing Sidewalk (includes root barrier installation and materials) LF 100 1.00$                      100.00$                 6.00$                      600.00$                 25.00$                   2,500.00$              

47 Construct New 4" Sidewalk SF 500 6.25$                      3,125.00$              5.40$                      2,700.00$              7.00$                      3,500.00$              

48 Construct New 6" Sidewalk/Driveway/Approach SF 200 8.25$                      1,650.00$              9.02$                      1,804.00$              7.00$                      1,400.00$              

49 Pavers Driveway Removal/Restoration (includes leveling material) SY 100 4.25$                      425.00$                 15.00$                   1,500.00$              20.00$                   2,000.00$              

50 Concrete Driveway/Approach Removal (includes disposal of material) SY 125 5.15$                      643.75$                 51.00$                   6,375.00$              15.00$                   1,875.00$              

51 Sidewalk Curb Ramp (ADA compliant) SY 150 43.00$                   6,450.00$              51.00$                   7,650.00$              50.00$                   7,500.00$              

52 Detectable Warning Surface (to install on ADA compliant curb ramp) SF 10 20.00$                   200.00$                 58.30$                   583.00$                 50.00$                   500.00$                 

53 Adjust Manhole Top EA 15 400.00$                 6,000.00$              250.00$                 3,750.00$              250.00$                 3,750.00$              

54 Adjust Valve Boxes EA 20 250.00$                 5,000.00$              250.00$                 5,000.00$              150.00$                 3,000.00$              

55 Pavement Milling (1" avg. depth) SY 1500 5.25$                      7,875.00$              3.08$                      4,620.00$              7.50$                      11,250.00$            

56 Pavement Milling (2" avg. depth) SY 1000 8.00$                      8,000.00$              4.62$                      4,620.00$              7.50$                      7,500.00$              

57 Roadway Excavation (saw-cutting & removal of pavement included.  Not associated with drainage system installation) CY 500 6.25$                      3,125.00$              5.43$                      2,715.00$              5.00$                      2,500.00$              

58 Type B - Stabilization (12") (Min. LBR 40) SY 1000 8.25$                      8,250.00$              2.46$                      2,460.00$              4.50$                      4,500.00$              

59 Rework Limerock Base SY 1000 11.00$                   11,000.00$            2.47$                      2,470.00$              8.00$                      8,000.00$              

60 Furnish and Install 8" Limerock Base (includes placement and compaction) SY 1000 13.75$                   13,750.00$            9.98$                      9,980.00$              25.00$                   25,000.00$            

61 Asphalt Leveling Course TON 50 145.00$                 7,250.00$              121.00$                 6,050.00$              130.00$                 6,500.00$              

62 Superpave Asphalt Concrete (Traffic C) TON 800 165.00$                 132,000.00$          130.00$                 104,000.00$          140.00$                 112,000.00$          

63 Asphalt Concrete Friction Course, FC-9.5 TON 800 160.00$                 128,000.00$          150.00$                 120,000.00$          185.00$                 148,000.00$          

64 Furnish and Install Guardrail LF 100 65.00$                   6,500.00$              18.50$                   1,850.00$              26.00$                   2,600.00$              

65 Guardrail Removal LF 100 20.00$                   2,000.00$              2.00$                      200.00$                 15.00$                   1,500.00$              

66 Thermoplastic Remove SF 500 2.00$                      1,000.00$              2.20$                      1,100.00$              5.00$                      2,500.00$              

67 Thermoplastic Standard White Skip 6" Traffic Stripe LF 1000 1.25$                      1,250.00$              1.20$                      1,200.00$              1.50$                      1,500.00$              

68 Thermoplastic Standard White Solid 6" Traffic Stripe LF 1000 1.25$                      1,250.00$              1.20$                      1,200.00$              1.50$                      1,500.00$              

69 Thermoplastic Standard White Solid 12" Traffic Stripe LF 1000 2.45$                      2,450.00$              3.30$                      3,300.00$              1.80$                      1,800.00$              

70 Thermoplastic Standard Yellow Skip 6" Stripe LF 1000 1.25$                      1,250.00$              1.17$                      1,170.00$              1.50$                      1,500.00$              

71 Thermoplastic Standard Yellow Solid 6" Stripe LF 1000 1.25$                      1,250.00$              1.17$                      1,170.00$              1.50$                      1,500.00$              

72 Thermoplastic Standard White Solid 24" Stripe LF 500 4.50$                      2,250.00$              4.95$                      2,475.00$              3.00$                      1,500.00$              

73 Thermoplastic Standard White Flow Arrows EA 10 250.00$                 2,500.00$              72.00$                   720.00$                 60.00$                   600.00$                 

74 Thermoplastic "Railroad Crossing" Traffic Pavement Marking EA 6 350.00$                 2,100.00$              220.00$                 1,320.00$              50.00$                   300.00$                 

75 Thermoplastic "Share the Right-o-Way" ("Sharrow"- bike lanes) Traffic Pavement Marking EA 6 300.00$                 1,800.00$              362.00$                 2,172.00$              50.00$                   300.00$                 

76 Reflective Pavement Marker (Bi-Directional White/Red) EA 100 6.00$                      600.00$                 4.40$                      440.00$                 5.00$                      500.00$                 

77 Reflective Pavement Marker (Bi-Directional Yellow/Yellow) EA 100 6.00$                      600.00$                 4.40$                      440.00$                 5.00$                      500.00$                 

78 Traffic Loop Detector Replacement EA 5 975.00$                 4,875.00$              1,200.00$              6,000.00$              1,200.00$              6,000.00$              

79 Pollution Retardant Baffles/Skimmer EA 25 500.00$                 12,500.00$            231.00$                 5,775.00$              750.00$                 18,750.00$            

80 Culvert Headwall Repair (rip-rap cement bags) (measured as front face area) SY 100 27.50$                   2,750.00$              89.00$                   8,900.00$              50.00$                   5,000.00$              

81 Tree Relocation Under Specimen Size (Tree trunk diameter < 12 in) EA 15 2,800.00$              42,000.00$            1,100.00$              16,500.00$            350.00$                 5,250.00$              

82 Tree Relocation Specimen Size (Tree trunk diameter > 12 in) EA 5 4,000.00$              20,000.00$            2,750.00$              13,750.00$            700.00$                 3,500.00$              

Sub-Total

Time & Material:

Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount

83 Backhoe Loaders: JD 310 or Equivalent (includes operator) HR 1 195.00$                 195.00$                 61.00$                   61.00$                   70.00$                   70.00$                   

84 Excavator: CAT 215 or Equivalent (includes operator) HR 1 245.00$                 245.00$                 107.00$                 107.00$                 150.00$                 150.00$                 

85 Dump Truck with Operator (Minimum capacity: 10 CY) HR 1 40.00$                   40.00$                   50.00$                   50.00$                   100.00$                 100.00$                 

86 Regular Excavation CY 1 20.00$                   20.00$                   340.00$                 340.00$                 8.00$                      8.00$                      

87 3 Man Labor Crew HR 1 65.00$                   65.00$                   60.00$                   60.00$                   80.00$                   80.00$                   

88 Bricks/Cement/Tools LS 1 200.00$                 200.00$                 1,500.00$              1,500.00$              350.00$                 350.00$                 

Sub-Total

BID TOTAL: 1,141,697.95$                   

Bid Tabulation

1,194,058.00$                   

Stormwater Improvements, Maintenance, and Repairs
ITB #2013-26

Rock Power Paving, Inc.Enviro Waste Services Group, Inc. Magna Construction, Inc.

1,193,300.00$                          

758.00$                                     

1,358,752.75$                   

765.00$                                     

1,357,987.75$                          1,139,579.95$                          

2,118.00$                                  



SUBMITTING FIRMS

Respondents                                      

(Alphabetically)

L
ic

e
n

se
d

 i
n

 S
ta

te
 o

f 

F
lo

ri
d

a

O
n

e
 (

1
) 

o
ri

g
in

a
l 

a
n

d
 

th
re

e
 (

3
) 

co
p

ie
s

T
w

o
 (

2
) 

C
D

s 

C
o

n
ta

in
in

g
 a

 P
D

F
 

C
o

p
y

P
ri

ci
n

g

S
o

li
ci

ta
ti

o
n

 R
e

sp
o

n
se

 

F
o

rm

2
 Y

e
a

rs
 o

f 
E

x
p

e
ri

e
n

ce
 

3
 R

e
fe

re
n

ce
s 

S
e

a
le

d
 P

ro
p

o
sa

ls
 i

n
 3

 

R
in

g
 B

in
d

e
rs

B
id

 S
e

cu
ri

ty

C
e

rt
if

ic
a

te
 o

f 

In
su

ra
n

ce
,, 

L
e

tt
e

r 
o

f 

In
su

ra
b

il
it

y

L
im

it
s 

o
f 

L
ia

b
il

it
y

 

R
e

q
u

ir
e

d
 C

it
y

 F
o

rm
s

P
o

in
ts

 T
o

ta
l

A
v

e
ra

g
e

 S
co

re

reference letter   A B C D F H I K L M N O P

1
JVA Engineering 

Contractor, Inc.

Bid 

loose 

not in 

Binders

2 Rock Power Paving, Inc. X X X X X X X X X X X X

3
Enviro Waste Services 

Group, Inc. 
X X X X X X X X X X X X

4 Magna Construction, Inc. X X X X X X X X X X X X

5

6

7



re

fe
re

n
c

e
 n

u
m

b
e

r

ITB #2013-26

Stormwater Improvements, 

Maintenance, and Repairs

ITB #2013-26

Disqualifed




























	Res. No. 14-02 Stormwater Improvements Rock Power Paving
	Res. No. 14-02 Stormwater Improvements Rock Power Paving
	CC20140122_0006
	Exhibit A
	14-02
	14-022

	14-023
	2014_01_10_10_03_31
	2014_01_10_10_14_13


